INTEGRE 4WD
VANNING - PRESTO

RADIO CONTROLLED OFFROAD RACING BUGGY KIT

@®Sophisticated double-wishbone independent suspension on all four wheels with four-wheel drive for maximum traction

@Race-proven square-section 17S aluminum alloy ladder frame is strong and light. Accurate alignment of all components
i5 assured

@Coil springs with special oversize oil-filled shock absorbers for top handling on even the roughest tracks.

@Front suspension has compound caster upper wishbone angle plus kingpin angle for top directional stability after jumps.

@Mid-ship engine position balances buggy perfectly, minimizes inertia for quick maneuverability, and optimizes weight
transfer for acceleration

@Special lightweight three-piece wheels, custom fuel tank, heavy-duty servo saver and special high-grip knobby
tires are included.

1:8 BBALE - o  .21SIZE
22 BUGGY

KIT No, 3059

VANNING

INSTRUCTION MANUAL KIT No. 3058

y 1Bl TS A DT OO T O SOOELS

ENGINE .21 CLASS RADIO 2 CHANNEL MUFFLER & MANIFOLD NOT INCLUDED



THINGS YOU WILL NEED

BESIDES THIS KIT

VANNING - PRESTO

2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM

A two channel, & servo radio contral sys-
teim 8 required for running this kit, The
VAFIDUE companents are pictured below,

TRANSMITTER

out it operation,

ceiver, |

SERVOS

CHECK YOUR RADIO SYSTEM

Follaw the instructions that came with vour radio system to check

You will also need 10 wpply your radio with the proper number
of batteries lusually 7 or B in the transmitter and 4 {or the re-

REQUIRED TOOLS

Thass
kit

1.5mm allen wrench D
Z2mm allen wrench !

dmim aklen wrench

ARE included with the

Ee———
These ARE NOT included with
_ BATTERIES the kit:
e ST FOR RADIO 2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM| Phillips screwd river
ol \ = — TiTroes
Ul L= BATTERY ENGINE AND EXHAUST SYSTEM = il
" ‘. HOLDER 6" nutdriver
: &\ . The 05 Max 21VF-B, 21VF-C, ".EIFEFI-C.?IFEH_-B. En'fa S em— (7
' L switew 21CX EUE-EIi‘r’land irvi:.:}di_"g or 25 gﬁ:.._bﬂ Enq_;lll:'lﬂ will = —
mount with httle or no Imcanons. Uiners will reguireg
HEEEWEHT\%‘Q ‘:.“Eq._#r"?ﬁ either additional parts not listed here or mare_than slight e 1{@
ST modifications, |f you are planning to use an aircraft type — ——“ﬁ.‘@
engine you MUST supply it with a heat sink device to help :

This type of radlo system can also be used
for aother models requiring only two cham:
n=is of control.

cool the engine. Without a heawsink, the engine will
overheat and be destroyed.

—

Needle nose pliers _—= T

_'._._,_,.-""' e
You will need to purchase & muffler and manifold, The _AI"" e __
Kyosho KC-32 Muffler is recommended and will work | gy =% —
those engines listed above. You must choose the proper | hobby e -

CARS

manifold based upon the engine you are using. For the
OS 21VF-B and VF-C use the KC-31 Manifeld, For 0S5
and Enya side exhaust models, use the KC-44 Manifold
and for lrvine engines use the KC-44A Manifold, See
page 15 for more details on these items,

knife
Standurd prrs ST

g S
AL

Cyancacrylate glus (such as
Jet, CA, Hot Stuff or Krazy

\GJuﬂ
S Coooe |

Polyurathane
Paint

Four-way
Wranch
KC-31

RE MANIFOLD

KC-44
KC-444 ;
SE MANIFOLD

1.5 Valt
Glow Plug Battery

Glow Plug

Fuel Bulb Connector

Glow Fuel

———

Electric Starter S5 Nt Ml -l : =
wihard fomm olt .
"Do-Nut” Battery Paint Brush

IMPORTANT! BEFORE YOU BEGIN

A WORD OF WARNIMNG |8 necessary , espacially T this happens 1o be
your llrst gas-powsared vehlcle, Gas-powered cars are subjected to siress
and strain due to high enging RPM, rough terrain and the racing/high per-
formance usage that they receive, As 5 result, they nesd continusl pre-
vEniative maintenance 1o keap them in aperating condition,

This is a sophisticated model with a large number of moving parts. Before
you begin msseamibly, take a look through the box and these [netructlons
carelully to decide whather ar not you ard resdy Tor this challengs! |
you do not feel that this type of model is for you, it may be returned 1o
the dealer as long a3 [t Is NEW and UNUSED. UNDER NO CIRCUM-
STANCES CAN YOUR DEALER ACCEPT A KIT FOR RETURN IF
ASSEMBLY HAS ALREADY BEGUN! I this is not what vou bargained
for, theén go ng further and retdrn this k2 w0 the desler immediately
BUT, If a little maintenance doesn 't bother you and the thrill of high per-
formance driving is for you, then don't hesitate another minute! Read
thraugh this entire manual thorowghly (o familiarize yoursell with the
parts and methods of construction wsed before setuslly stariing o
kawsiled,

METRIC NUTS AND BOLTS

All nuts and bolts used throughout this kit are metric sige, Therelors,
spme of the notetions may not bo familiar to youw. An M3 nut s 8 3
millimeter {3mm) nut. An M3 x 15 scréw s 16 mm lgnyg and 3mm in
glameter. Some round parts may be labeled as a "4.ﬂ Washer™ (this
would be & washer with a dmm inside diameter) or & "3 @ Bushing”
(a bushing with a 3mm inside diameter). At various points throughout
the manusl thess peris are labaled and piciured in their actual size on the
left hand side of the page. For yvour reference, 1 millimeter eguals ap-
praoximately 038 inches,

M3 x 15 SCREW 4 AWASHER

(Qy— omm




K] svALL PARTS USED

M3 X 10 SCREW (2)

q,:mm M3 X 20
FLANGED SCREW (2}
[m M4 X 6 SCREW (1)
@ M3 NYLON NUT (1)
@ 4 WASHER (1)

o s
' STEERING LINKAGE
GUIDE (1)

E] sMALL PARTS USED

M4 X 10 BOLT (1)

(=== m3x 10sCREW (2)

1 W KING PIN {4)

@ u BALL
(FOR THE TIE ROD)

E] smALL PARTS USED

(=) 15 pAMPER BALL (2)

While the front dampers (snocks) are al
rescly pssembled, you must [l them
with oil. Disassemble the spring damg-
urs by first removing the spring retainers,
thien the springs.

= SPRING
RETAINER

L DAMPER

« rronT sus. ¥ L
SPRING STOPPER

You may then unscrew the
damper stopper and fill

the damper with oil.
# FRONT ?

STOPPER

K van cuassis

M3 X10SCREws M3 X 20
] HEW
A FLANGED SCRE —ah_“

Ry

LIOINT COLLAR (A)

FLANGED SCREW

T M4A X ESCREW
— 4 AWASHER

+« SERVO SAVER
SHAFT

‘1 STEERING
LINKAGE GUIDE

— VEERVO SAVER

MINUT

SEAVD SAVER
& MOUNMT

M4 X 10 BOLT

M3 X 10 SCREW

nBALL
(FOR TIE ROD}

LEFT

;3 HUB CARRIER
MOUNT [R)

11 HUB CARRIER
MOUNT (L]

E FRONT DAMPERS

MOTE: We provide two vials of
oll in this ki, Dng iz thin and iz E
uted for the dampers. The ather s
thicker and utsd Tor tha differan-
timks.

't DAMPER BALL

" PER O
o " _. 7 BALL END
S

(THIN)

DAMPER
{ STOPPER

2mm | l . X

excessoiL ¢ rr
PISTON 7,
DAMPE R
\ ® WRENCH
A 3. 4.
Fill the damp- Heplace the Leaving gaps o You may now tighten

er with oll, piston  and shown obove, de- the damper stoppar us-

damper stog- press the pistan al- ing the damper wrench

per. Do not lowing excess ofl 1o a3 shown. Feassemble
tighten ull ESCAEH, the dampers
the way,

e T



] SMALL PARTS USED i _ N
i [=] FRONT SUSPENSION
(jmmmmm  TAPRING SCREW (2) ) 11 BULKHEAD (L)
M3 X 3 SET SCREW (2) —n,
2IM3 X 5 SET SCREW (4) " kﬁﬂiﬁnpr (Bl 2
E M4 ’::E;ﬂ‘;‘ el s FRONT UPPER ARM
| —_— M3 X 14 SELF TAFPING :
% ARMSHAFT A (2) | SCREW TEMPORARILY -
E - LOWER | INSTALLED
N ARMSHAFTB(2) | Mmaxe
E - _ | UPPER SET SCREW
T = :‘J'::':HHAFT“{H i Ly i __1UPPER ARM SHAFT
“  ARMSHAFT B (2) 3 ‘L 24N N o Py y N NG X .,, M3 X 3SET SCREW
@.nDAMPEH BUSHING (2) o5 " e
\% | 2 b o s v 1 3@ STOPPER
i - % J ER AR
i “HSTDF?EH '2] 5 r‘-f._-:" 7 . E-'HA.FT UH ""l..h_

/

—_

w DAMPER COLLAR (2) maxs P L NOTE: Avoid excessive force
3 AXLE BEARING when tightening the et screws

SET SCREW 0 &
pnte the hub carrier and bulkhead,

>
FRONT F = 7
1 A = " LOWER ARM (t:jj
i i ) iﬁ’ ‘ [ f—" Assembie  two |
f o | axle  bearings . paAMPER - 9 LOWER ARM SHAET (A
]

RING {2) 2mm BALLS (16) RETAINER (2} PUQ "es shown. Be  eny) AR

I ' careful ngt o

% AXLE BEARING 1 |\t e sy of eh
O ¥ Lo gmal] talls.
[E] SMALL PARTS USED tt;u i Y,

M4 X T0SELF
TAPPING SCREW

e Brikitckopiebly FRONT SUSPENSION DIFFERENTIAL GEAR
CIEHIID TAPPING SCREW (4) (INSTALLATION)

: W BULKHEAD PLATE S
Mz FLANGED NUT (4]

NOTE: Do not overtighten the

[E] SMALL PARTS USED salf tapping screws|

qrm:mm M3 X 25
FLANGED SCREW (1)
[I:j M3INUT (1)
M3 FLANGED
NUT (1)
RN, " 7. ", L fi_ F i Eso®
W TIEROD L (1)

M3 FLANGED o
| NUTS -

. 4
1 i
i <M ~__ M3 FLANGED NUTS
P e M3 X 20

- Lalll

. ¥

% TIE ROD S (1)
( O % TIE ROD END (4)

@-m- TIE ROD BALL (2)

| M3 X 25 FLANGED ) S
Assemble the tis rods and ends to the | SCREW : k}“—i’ ; "jﬂ Remove the small sat screw
.-"--_..-—_ o i e
lengths as shown below. ,ﬁ’?’-"' - B T and fill the differential with ,
- e - the thick, red oil.
Sha %% TIE ROD M3 FLANGED = -

]

" TIE ROD END T,
&

® TIE ROD END

(S~ _NTIE ROD (8}
S g

T TIE ROD i TIE ROD (5) =
BALL |

n TIE ROD (L) S d ‘




SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 12 SELF
TAPPING SCREW (3)

_ M4 X 10 SELF
Cm TAPPING SCREW (2]

M4 X 18 SELF
( [ TaPPING SCREW (2)

it AXLE BEARING

RING (2) 2mm BALLS(16) RETAINER (2)

|
i DAMPER COLLAR (1)

% DAMPER STAY (A)
'| % BULKHEAD PLATE

48 X Tmm THICK
WASHER (1)

>

FORWARD

A

The narrosw side faces forward.,

1§ BULKHEAD (R}

M3 X 12 SELF
TAPPING SCREW

gorew  expodad
time being,

M3 X 12 SELF
TAPPING SCREW

Leave
Exposed,

[E] sMALL PARTS USED

1.5mm of this screw

M3 X 12 SELF
(e TAPPING SCREW (2)

M3 X 14 SCREW (2)
E3M3 X 5 SET SCREW (1)

M3 NUT

(THIN TYPE} (2)
—d

% BRAKE ARM (1))

— - "BRAKE PLATE (A)
~ M BRAKE PLATE (B)

= Thigp disk welll
sllde through here,

REAR AXLE

NOTE: Do not owertighten the solf
1apping screws!

M4 X 18 SELF

IWAXLE BEARING

| M3 X 12 Self Tapping
| Screw (prevents disk
| vibration),

4 1 o
in BULKHEAD (L)

DAMPER

“ coLLAR é

Y BRAKE COVER

M3 X 12
A\SELF TAPPING L™
SCREW |

=

15 DISK

Add oil to the rear differ- e
ential &% yvou did to the
front. (Remeamber to use the
thick o],

E BRAKE CALIPER

M3 X 14 SCREW

2
=

MINUTS
(THIN TYPE]

WBRAKE CALIPER |

I"BRAKE PLATE (a) %

3 BRAKE PLATE (B)

3.

install the caliper assembly o
that the ditk can be inserted,

M3 X 12 SELF
TAPPING SCREWS

BRAKE CALIPER
ASSEMBLY

{(FOLLOW STEPS 1-3IN ORDER.)

TAPPING SCREWS
(FRONT OF CAR|

-

DAMPER STAY (A

&0 WASHER

Agzemble the
axle bearings
as  they are
shown here &
in step 4,

M4 X 10SELF ~F
TAPPING SCREWS ~_

M BULKHEAD PLATE

M3 X 12 SELF
TAPPING SCREW

" BULKHEAD iR} A AXLE BEARING

B— M3 X 5 SET SCREW

X*:ﬁ:ﬂ

1— 4 BRAKE SHAFT

NOTE: Insert the joint collar
through the bulkheads beforghand,

_..5_




E] SMALL PARTS USED

( IS M3 X 20 SCREW (4)

E REAR AXLE (INSTALLATION)

H3 FLANGED NUT (4) M3 X 20 SCREWS g ey . ke
@ 3@ WASHER (1) ™ HE SR AL S
Install a 3@ washer on rE?'."-f,ﬂf 14"
this balt only. 4 L) g
It;r.bﬂ.fri I
= e
= &
s .
I o
SMALL PARTS USED e e
5 \ e ; -

[]] M5 x 5 SET SCREW (4) . e
Install the joints with about & - Tmm 2 -
play on each side as shown. — 6‘;‘:}!’
| & 4 %\
ks ¥ N/

M3 X 20 SCREWS

Install the M3 llsnged nuts on the ather
sice, as well,

E AXLE JOINT

M5 X 5SET SCREW —(§

W ERE] =
@ JOINT -
The differentisls gre factory sssembled,
This exploded view has been provided .

for your convenlence,

REAR
¥ m2.6 x5 screws
{ T .=y ' B SPROCKET
e . DIFF,
@—« BUSHING
: s BEVEL
GEAR (L)
% CENTER SHAFT

o BEVEL SHAFT

|
@—-— BEVEL GEAR (S)
B |

= DIFF. SPRING

¥ BEVEL GEAR (L)

@ ——w DIFF, BUSHING
|

>, @ M5 X4 SET SCREW

——n DIFF. CASE




SMALL PARTS USED
M3 X 14 SELF

Gm:nmmm TAPPING SCREW (2)

CDM3 X 5 SET SCREW (4)

m REAR SUSPENSION ARMS §— - M3X5SETSCREWS

I ]
[: % ARMSHAFT A (2) rd

[ ]

i ARMSHAFT B (2)

M3 X 14 SELF ¥ (FASTEN
TAPPING SCREW TEMPORARILY)

. REAR

“ LOWER :n < f;;;*
(6" a;j:*
SMALL PARTS USED é !
J e EE DAMPER STAY (B) "‘
M3 X 25 SCREW (2) M3 NUTS
@ M3NUT (2) 4

M3 FLANGED
NUT (2)

@ s DAMPER
BUSHING (2)

& DAMPER
COLLAR (2)

 DAMPER
b BUSHING

@, is DAMPER

P
_,vi'- M3 X 25 FLANGED

- SCREW

“ DAMPER STAY (B)

SMALL PARTS USED

[T M4 X 6 SET SCREW (4)

@ @ M3 NYLON NUT (2)

(E’) i% DAMPER BALL (2)

i LOWER
@ ARM SHAFT A (2) Tﬂ
( UPPER ] . %
% ARMSHAFT A (2) Sy
#DAMPER COLLAR (2) ,m. SEE
: i COLLAR r}&jﬂ
=) maxe g
./ ®REAR | SETSCREW 0 2

L

= REAR HUB-J
@7 " REAR SUS, !

wREAR SPRING #  SPRING STAY
STAY . .
" REAR SPRING
- ™ BALLEND # UPPER ARM SHAFT (A)
s DAMPER BALL
(INSTALL FIRST) - M4 X 6 SET SCREW

& L

_'I'll_



SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X BSELF
qlrfmm

TAPPING SCREW (8)

©

@ s COLLAR (2}

M3 X 5 SCREW (8)

3¢ WASHER (8)

Place tha Tour whesl shalt bearings anto
the lour whesl shafts as shown,

WHEEL SHAFT
an BEARING

WWHEEL SHAFT

SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 12
CAP SCREW (2)

( per=EEEEEETETID

M3 X 30 SCREW (1)

M5 NUT 50 WASHER
) IE} (a)
i F",‘:H?'fﬁ 68 WASHER (3)

AR = apsusT sprinG m&ﬂ

([ m

% TENSIONER SHAFT &

(1)

# TENSIONER
GUIDE (1)

¥ E RING (1)
(E-a)

Atter completing the amssmbly shown at
right, Install the tensioner guide and
E-Ring anto the tensioner shaft.

u# TENSIONER GUIDE

“ E RING
(E-4)

SWING SHAFTS

% REAR SWING |

MNOTE: The rear swing shafts are
thicker than the front swing
shafis

M3 X 8 SELF
TAPPING SCREWS

4% WHEEL SHAFT
" WHEEL SHAFT BEARING

NOTE: Remember that the front swing
shafts ara thinner than the rear swing
shafts.

M3 X &5 SCREW

dr WHEEL SHAFT
- BEARING

NOTE: Fit the collar inta the jont first

% WHEEL SHAFT Than Install the swing shaft.

(B srur cear mount
EI'W#EHEH-E BAWASHERS M3 X 30 SCREW

B ADJUST SPRING

_ F E"d WASHER

BI.HHI NG

| M5 FLANGED | |
| M3 X 12 CAPSCREWS oind!
NOTE: If you are using the 05 Max .21 place the
circle mark o the outside as shown, For Irvine or
Enya, the circla mark should be placed on the inside,

MNOTE: The No. 114 Spur Gear Bushing can only be
replaced by the Kyosho LD-71 Ball Bearing Set.

B WASHER —@

® TENSIOMER SHAFT

o



i SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 16 CAP
(=

SCREW (2)

SMALL PARTS USED
M3 X 10 CAP
([ SCREW (2)
CLUTCH PIN (s)
= FOR OS (2)
E=———=% CLUTCHPIN (L)

Drive the clutch FOR IRVIME (2)
pins inta the fly-
wheal ai  shown

[P MNOTE: Use short pins
a5, 5 far OS5 Max and long
i pins for Irvine or Enya.

CLUTCH PINS -
@3 .
‘ .
Y FLYWHEEL

SHORT PINS FOR OS LONG PINS FOR
| Crem

CLUTCH
PIN (S}

Once Installed, the pins should project
élther 10mm or 12mm.

=

Manifold sdapter
KC-44 (05, Enyal
KC-44 4 [Irving,

NOTE: If you plan 1o use & side exhaust
engine such as the O35 Max .21 F5R-B or
Enya .21 Bugogy engine you will need to
purchase the No, KC-44 manifold adapt-
of. (Far Irvine use Mo, KC-44A]), If you
install the 05 Max .21 V F-B rear exhaust
enging, use the No, KC-31 adaptor.

(] SMALL PARTS USED

i

8@ WASHER (1)
Install the clutch spring
and shoes as shown balow.

: Maks =&
bend hare,
L1

#» CLUTCH BEARING (1)

f—
ROLLER
BEARINGS (6)

58 WASHER (1)

®

@ E Ring
(E3) (1)

-9

uk : Fy
@

“ CLUTCH SHOE xg?"
w CLUTCH SPRING

= IRVINE

i

E SPUR GEAR MOUNT (INSTALLATION)

Compls ted
SUF QEST mount -
mssamibly

FLYWHEEL
05 MAX INSTALLATION

i FLYWHEEL EF#L':EH|
4 FLYWHEEL \

. ;['_

" st ENGINE

MOUNT (A) &
MARK :
INSIDE M3 X 10SCREWS ~ S

Insert B rollers into
the clutch bearing
a5 shown below.

Keep tha

elutch & E RING
bearing olled st all [EE-BII
tirmes,

S CLUTCH SHEET

P, ) FLYWHEEL

* ENGINE MOUNT (A)

4§ CLUTCH
—~~ BEARING

ROLLER R
I|l -~ = .--- ..-
{ S ¥ cLUTCH BELL (12T)

M PILOT SHAFT

IRVINE OR ENYA INSTALLATION

FLYWHEEL Pi
SPACER & PILOT EHA“ FT
43 (ENYA ONLY) N

For Irwine, trim the crankshaft 1o
14mm. For Enya trim it tol18mm,
Smoath off the end aof the shaft
before installing the pllot shaft.

Do not cement the elutch
lining. Simply press it




iﬁ SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 10

(jmmmm  cAPScREw (2)
M3 X 16

(oo capscrew (1)
@ 30 WASHER

Adjust the meshing of the gears so that
thay mowe freely but still maintain good
contact. ""Backlash® i the amount of
ply in thie gear mesh, You showld hawd o
gmall gmount of backiash,

# CLUTCH BELL {12T)

= BT

Barely loosen 3 motor bolts to make
yvour backlash adjustments retighteén
when adjustments are complete.

B SMALL PARTS USED

@ m  CHAIN JOINT (1)

@7 ' CHAIN WASHER (1)

A

= S§PUR GEAR

CHAIN CLIP (1)

E ENGINE

M3 X 10 CAP

Install the strap as shown 1o iy STRAP i
the bulkhead plate, This pre:
vants the chain from derailing.

clip.

el

Emm M4 X 20 BOLT (2)

FRONT
DIFFERENTIAL

To disspssemble the chain,
remove the chain jaint and "84

m CHAIN WASHER

BUMPER

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

E M3 X 16 CAP SCREW

% TENSIOMNER SHAFT
4!
\ & CHAIN

A
JOINT COLLAR DIFFERENTIAL

Adjust the tensloner shalt so
that the chain has aboul
Jmim of pley or slack.

: u7 CHAIN CLIP




E2 SMALL PARTS USED f

[
{}:m M3 X 16 SCREW (1)

'I
© M2 NUT (2)

@ @ M4 NYLON NUT (1)

= LINKAGE GUIDE (2}

wLINKAGE
GUIDE

/

”EH'E]NETHBL SERVO SAVER
ES SMALL PARTSUSED |

(pmmmm ™3 X 10SCREW (2)
{Mmm M3 X 16 SCREW (4)

i E"'g.:!.'!‘q'..'-' B fn

C-""“"”"""-'-“‘* M4 X 40 s'cnbzwm |
. M3 X 12 SELF
(i T ApPING SCREW (8)
@MEFLMGED M4 NUT

NUT (2) (1)

You may need to frim sway some ol the
shaded porticn of the serve plate to fit
YOUF BEFVOS,

2mm holes for

L l"h‘tl mountirg

M3 X 12 SELF

ENGINE TAPPING SCREWS
SERVO

[drill these ac-
cording Do youf
SErVOs),

7 SERVO PLATE

T

it

SERVO STEERING
" PLATE SERVO

EX SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 3 SET SCREW (1)

» LINKAGE BOOT

Lse & guick
jsmtting glus
i fitsuch as Jet, CA

or Hot Stuff to
make 2 sots of
linkage boots,

M3 X 3SET SCREW (4)

«  20STOPPER (3)
WML LINKAGE SPRING (1) l

ENGINE SERVO SAVER

M4 NUT

5t EMGINE CONTROL
~ SERVO SAVER

% ENGINE CONTROL
SERVO SAVER SHAFT

- :'..-' '__ |
- -'-'-ﬂ-'-l
M3 X 16 SCREW —g

E SERVO MOUNTING

- MaNUT

M3 FLANGED -
NUTS

i

" RADIO BOX

1
- o, b=
N
= L
= -

Trim away the shaded portions

of your servo horns. ¥

E ENGINE LINKAGE

M3 X ISET

LINKAGE ROD (B)

" LINKAGE ROD (A} _.-" i
n 29
. STOPPER
,J” - n LINKAGE
(| SPRING
't N
‘}._ :_:*:._ b : II n 20 STOPPER
Ml‘l{fﬂ'x o of - | A,
L Ky j !
L, eI B ‘
i _'_;1 _\_ ‘.\"'\..‘I J___'.- Ll LIHIAGE . P
A " GUIDES %' siLow
¥ ULINKAGE pga Ry
BOOT N &

45 1

M3 X 10SCREW

n SERVO PLATE
COLLAR

M3 X 16 SCREW

SCREW FROM
YOUR SERVOD

SERVO HORN

- HLINKAGE ROD [A)

KAGE
BOOT

Make an opening i
kere Tor the control
rod to pass through. |

1




EZ SMALL PARTS USED

2 M3 X 3SET SCREW (2)

" 2@ STOPPER (2)

Bl SMALL PARTS USED
TO THE CARB

mFUEL TANK

W' FUEL TUBE

T Y

w FUEL PIPE

FUEL TANK
" BUSHING

w FUEL TANK

n

Bend this alr vent tubo 1|11:nh'.u |_|J|.'.|r.- shauld
as shawn, near the bot-
':lrl'l

EZ SMALL PARTS USED
MOUNTING THE RADIO SWITCH

s SWITCH BOOT
" SWITCH PLATE

These screws come with your radio sys
T,

5 SMALL PARTS USED

F M2.6 X 12 SELF
| [mommme TAPPING SCREW (16)

Cross-section wview of assembled weheel/
rire,

% WHEEL

o WHEEL|
(A}

(B}

 TIRE INNER

WHEEL

E BRAKE LINKAGE

NOTE:

screw and shifting the position of the W z@
stopper, STOPPER
= 8}
J— HIGH SPEED ; M3 X3
ST — LOW SPEED (BRAKE DISENGAGES) SET SCREW
(BRAKE ENGAGES]
7 20 STOPPER
== "
M3IX3 =+ "' ENGINE CONTROL )
SET SCREW [ SERVO SAVER o N
[ I :_,III"" _d':ll'- i I
FUEL TANK 'l
ThE will 8§ comnettsd — ( M i
later. \ ' B FUEL
¥ ~ NIPPLE
N
“ |
e

ER) ric sysTem

¥ ANTENNA TUBE

~ RECEIVER
BATTERY BOX
Pags antenna = =t
through this hole Te— The lettering foces this
@ WHEELS ,
'l --H-‘-‘-‘-
(it
e )
G
M2.6 X 12 SELF R
TAPPING SCREWS

The amount of brake can ba
adjusted by loosaning the stopper set

Move the stopper to ad- |
just brake,

® LINKAGE ROD (C]

RECEIVER

Lige foem rubber to in-
sulate and protect all
of your R/C gear.

% WHEEL
(Al

time, |

Tighten the Tour wheel scrows evenly
by tightening ¢ach one a bit at a

i INNER WHEEL




[ SMALL PARTS USED

@ % DRIVE WASHER (4)

80 WASHER (4) _

q Me : " .- 1
1- 3 FLANGED NUT {4) '
R \

Mote that the drilve wash-
e g keyed to the shape
, of the wheet shaft

%,

w WHEEL SHAFT
8@ WASHER
#DRIVE WASHER

|nstall the radio box cover ond seal o

Usa a high quality, fusl proof palnt,
Regular model enamels will disalve
ard flake off,

SMALL PARTS USED

[::I M3 X 10 SCREW (2)

The driver 8 made from clear plastic.
Thie best job can be had by painting the
inside, Before peinting, wash the inside
with a mild detergent (like dish soap)
and warm water 10 FeMGVE any mand-
facturing pils. Make sure the plastic is
completely dry before painting,

VANNING BODY
% (ROLL CAGE)

Trirm the shadid
part first,

NUT

installation,

TIREWHEEL
- ASSEMBLY

MG FLANGED

ME FLANGED NUT

Tighten the nuts so that the
whoels will not spin freely.

ig VANNING SIDE BAR

DRILL A SMALL
{4mm) HOLE HERE.

o
M3 X 10SCREW

' VANNING BODY (ROLL CAGE

—13=




EZ SMALL PARTS USED

M3 X 20

(TS SCREW (2)
M3 X 25

SEHEW (4]

(@) M3 NUT lzl@ 3p Wﬁﬂ"ﬁ"

E " INSTALL KNOB (1)

M3 X 25
FLANGED SCREW

Trim the shaded areas from the
Presto's body. See step No. 33 lor
painting tips,

HOLE FOR
ANTENNA

CUTOUT LINE NEEDED
E3 SMALL PARTS USED

(Jmmm m3 x 10 SCREW (1)
(o M3 X 16 SCREW (2)

M3 X 20
FLANGED SCREW (2)
w M4 X 6 SCREW (1)

% HOOK PIN (2)

# FRONT HOOK (1)
% REAR HOOK (1)

FRONT BODY HOOK

INSTALL KNOB (1)

wBULKHEA

M4 X 6 SCREW %

REAR BODY HOOK
M3 X

%REAR HOOK
i DAMPER (&

ROLLCAGE MOUNTING
(VANNING)

M3 X 25 FLANGED
SCREW

kL BooY (eresto)

e
kT3] BODY MOUNTING (PrESTO)
s ANTENNA TUBE[|




OPTIONAL PARTS

FOR OS 21 VF-B ENGINES

MUFFLER oy the kC-32 Mutfler and KC-31
Marifald ! you are Installing the 5
2IVFE-B (or ZIVF-C) rear sxkhousi
engine, Install both as shown abova.

FOR O8 21FSR-B, IRVINE 21-25, ENYA .21 ENGINES

. KC-44 or KC-44A
MANIFOLD

MUFFLER

Lise the KC-32 Muffler gnd KC-44 Manifold (for 05 & Enyal
or KC-4d44 Manifold (lor irvine) If you are instiling any of
the slde exhaust angines listed above, (netall as shown,

USE AN AIR FILTER

DIFFERENT GEAR RATIOS
T Clu@nBall | TSporGear |’ Ratie

‘ONE-TOUCH' FUEL CAP
=

127 (SD—53|
131 (5 0—5)
4T {5 D —E5)

E3TiLO=—27 |61
SFT{LD—26 | 8.6, 1 "ONE.TOUCH' CAP
BITILO=2:] BT:1

AIR FILTER

i1 yvour gngine did not coma with
an_ air filear, you must use onal |
not, dust and othar contaminani
will damoge wyour engine. Tha
Evosha CB-110 Air Fliwer should

Thraa different clutch ballfspur gaar combinations
ara available to tune the car 1o your specific driving
pituation. Tha stondard gear ratio is 10.6:1 which s

\« SPUR GEAR

bast for climbing and handling. For more spead,
try one of the others. Because of the way the gears
mash . the combinstions shown should ba tha only

b’ W,
N X \
3 -t . __.1='||
Tha Kyasho it =l
CB-161 "One-Touch’ o - .
tuel cap will make pit W ]
stops and tusl-ups & bresza. ‘4\ ,'l}
The cap's 1op is apring |oaded A

do the job for most engines. ones used. and hinged for your convanienca.
~ ADJUSTMENTS
SUSPENSION ARMS STARTING
T THE ENGINE

TURN SCREW

Tao adjust the clearance helght, turn
the scréww as shown clockwise o

lowegr and
Fales,

counter-clockwise to

Toe-in is sn sdjustment of the front wheals that
maokes thom converge slightly toward the front.
This helps the model rum in 8 straight line, Toe-in
can be adjusted by changlng the langth of the
threacded tie rods. This modol seorms 10 run best
with gbout 1 degree of toe-In on each sidae,

Tha englne is staned by using an electric starter
fitted with & rubber "donut". Pressing the starter
against the Tywhesl causes the motor to spin (don’t
forget o hook up the glow plug 1o 8 powar sourcsj.
It may take yvou & few timeas to gat tha "'I'Ill'l-?" of
this, but keep trying. Aftar a short tme, you'll be
abie to start the car on tha first try alfost avary Timas.

CAUTIONS

This car uses &8 ehaln and gearing for
tha drive sysmm that Moves &L a vary
high spood and can be dangsrous if
not handlad propafly. NEVER touch
the chain or gears while ths engina is
running {even if the drive parts oam
foat wrning). ;

Naver alow young childran 1o ba in 5G] £
the immediate aea that you am run-
ning your car. Kids love to chase R/C
cars, BUT the Vanning and Presto amn
high performence vehicles capable of
much damage snd pain if thay rn
into somEona,

*|f the car overturns, do not touch
the chain or gears. Try to pick it up
vy the front bumpaer,

Alwiagys make adjustments to the &
enging (nesdle valve, etc, ) while the
anglne l& at idle. Hald the rear whaals
firmiy {or have o friend do it for yau)
sa that | they starl 1o mowe, the car
won't gel away from you or get tang
lecd In your cords or clothing., After
foak lng the adjustmenta, put the car
down and DRIVE it to see if tha ad-
justmaent is correct.




|
|
' RCHASING PARTS FOR YOUR KIT
KEY NUMBERS LIST | PU
¢ i kit, We offer thess parts in convenient parts
i Masn Chassks, . . . A Set You can purchass replacement and “P"T“Tm;r B"‘:ﬂ",:mm parts pack you need, find the part in the
1 Seruo Saver Mouni . | . | i Rl I|I“mn|=j|;||: o bl-: ﬁu::hﬁduﬁh.;:twn " Then consult our parts pack guide, below, When r.:t:E"]nil-;n ag!i
-l ol - AR RO R ' key number list on the le ' ¢ Sor ey No.
3 Ethlrl;'.grh“l'.ﬂ.'l-i!l T II! p::u vou need, always use the Parts Pack Hﬂrmhl' }r. ;nr ilr;:tmum L I you need an Adjust Spring
: %ﬁl;'gg.&*“““ Guide. . ; ask your dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack LD-22 (Chaln Tens J
o5 (A B I
1 Joint Collar EA}' \I:'Erﬁ?“l 2 PARTS ; CRIFTION CONTENTS
M NEnniny Side | - _Fﬁuhﬁuﬂur a2 =
B Hub "urs.';aunt in.l 3 [ 1o-5] Front Buf T
4 Hub ] Lo~=7 | Tie Rod Set - W1 W
v+ ':f i .‘_' ........ 4 LD =11 | Front Swing Shafy i %2 - =
i ﬂ" - T 3 L 17 ] Chain Set T LN
3 '““""._"’ R e :; L 6= | Joint Link mawry 0000
:: E:ﬂ: Umr o N & | Lo=z0 | Engpne Mount -H-_ﬂ-*j ==
#  Lowsr Arm Shafi L2 | Chain Tensioner TN e
7 Lowat Arm Snalt (8). . a Pane .."-".-hnft x| = = =}
2 Upper Arm Shaty (A). 4 | L D=2 Fipur A — -
#  Uppaer Arm Shats (8 - 2 LD-27 | Main Gear (B3 ] % 1 —
. 5m;numh' T .' P L p~34 | Enn. Con. Eumhm T
ikivand Piste - ... ... .2 ~= T Tank Wi WX 1w mAD _
’E E:lr FuRER R _Ifg_i :u::n Bx.Ser{Rad.Bx] [ mmuwewswwx) myxe |
# Tis Rod : KC-43 | Spike ‘I'Tr" Mo e
& Aie oty | Wser LD a5 | Linkage Se [Annmrxiwnxz —_————
% Besealom IAfZ 0.0 2a oo | Savo Sivir TR | Aix 1 == —
e & Heok [Frasto GRIVE. | ]| BN n_—_x._ Clutch Bearing | sx ) e =
8 Beani il | 10-u) Orbe 1IIIE‘J:IHI l;:n';:n:r Bushing | =8 H;:l i
. Piate (A A : - u ushing T acin - -1
rlr E:ﬁ:ﬂ::i ; : | '—tt::“ Fhar Irm'“.l_ | timw E BaX ) Wtix 2 ——
ﬁ H-ultqili-lﬂ. ----- 1 ! cB-11] suuh.nﬁult S af = 3 e =1
W Front Swing Shaft | E i CH—13] ‘Rear whﬂllﬁ'l- f — I_-[._H_g_ —_—————— 7]
B L e 3 Ci_is | Ball Besring $xa =
G S i 1 [ ¢ o —a | Cluvch Ports 8ot 6xi aymxz
i e e I:”_ TR CB=5 | Joint - a3 B = =
R ey : Liille "¢ 5 sy | Clutch Spring ¥ L3 e
* wh-nl Shatt Basring . . . . " tm—1r | E Ring [E-3) L o
u-n:nrlin'i.'z?hm % €C—4) | Boll Bearing px . S
i e ety cB—#| Roor Oll Damper | iy wxz — =
= FI:H Bpmscar, . . . . . ? _E_r,_,,,ﬂ_ K utgtuﬁailili'ﬂ [T I ——1
rr ﬁll::ﬂv%i"""':.fil sD-s6| Lining L s -
u En unliﬁir o] “sp-p | Flywheel T
® E"'IH'H“" * e S5D-7| AntennaSet | mixs ]
# Eliten spemg | L M  Fm—pp | Clutch Sheet | M x5 — - =
e | _Fm—pn | Clutch Sheet _
i  Clutch Boaring. . | | | = AT Flvwiheel Speter Taxy
g SEiEG Il ‘ [l Ehi 5 mE———
W itk LIT2Th . : Fni—ga | Bl}ﬂ"!' in _ — e e
A e e iiiiiialiy [ Fnm-731| Pliot Shaft | wx) T — —
ﬂ Front Hook rPrﬂm Only) . . . s ";__“ me ﬂllﬂ-ﬂﬂ' =—_iL¥. _.L! E_Iu E W g W]
11 r E-III'E*II‘H- L R N ‘ --.E-F‘ial T sm . J e — e ———
‘?ﬂulhﬂlr W e e e ] : _— = I— =
i -nglw?-r Ide. . ... .T (wC—1 | MainChassis | 1% — —
- ‘;,'i'.:“é‘é.,.: SONPRE: ke-z | PlaeSet 1% 1 Mx: ———————————=4
= Sarvo s-mm-m | ®C-6 | Hub Carrfer Mount | i3 1% § —_—
s E“.'_ . Sardd Savar A Smt AL na Tﬂ T T Tl =
7 ServoPlwte. .. ..... 3 Gl EC—=T | King P N I o —
kil %ﬁiﬂ Plete Coller . . . s ww -E F_c- ._,B_H au‘hhm o o I.' e —
W Boopar. ... B kc—a | Front Arm Set TR i
x tmﬂ PR S S &k c—10 | Rear Arm Sat — ey e
7 Linkete nok (s [ 10 e | [ kc—11| Arm ShaftSet Mxe JEx4 Bx2
A 1 e B e 1 sl Spur Gear Mount Pl kT3 e —
m 1B , . s v s wiaw oo 1 _:-_F__'ll#_ wr GGita gar e N
® Linsoge Aod (C) . .. . ... et Bmmm _ 2 gx7
8 SwischBoot. - . ..o lIl] 1 | #C—17] . =
o ity DRI RN : [ ey | 30Swpper 1 awxi -
o IRrockeT. . .- .- : 4 € C -9 | PRear Spring Set | momwx2 - —
o o 1I:'I{.':-IIF l_p .... ; __I.‘E_—_?ﬂ__?‘ﬁ_iﬂﬂ 1E I i 4 = =
s et Eriatt ' € ¢ -21 | Joint Collar (P fPrestol | ®x3 ——
% Bovel Gearis). | | | i . kC-yz | Joint Collar [Vanning) = § w1 wx2 —
. Bovel - 2 Ckc-z2 ] n .
® Hock Pin Prastc Only) | | 03 k37| Brake Set Caliper : _a_u_;p_. X = —
S v e | Loox ) SwinlenDiscSet | uiw
® num'll'-ln'lnr:: Board. 1 tC—33 | Body %’F:n::n?g 7 ==
R et RO : =35 Ruar Spring 56V FETEE
® Veneel (8) 0.0 4 k-3 | Body Hook (for Presto] | a0 84 X1
: ey e S 1 K C—37 | Wheel Set | wmaxng S
R T g S el 1 Tk C -3 | Screw Set & Wrench 4158t
e el - kC—3| Decal - | B x)
: Erh‘-' !‘fmi:l'r:}i'ﬁ in.!ﬂ . i K C-42 utch Pin Set W %2 FARTE
- sato i v
= Joint Coller (B VEn. Only) . . SD-55 ns a sot (871
™ New Sur. Bovi A 2 18- Maln Gear 3ne T Use mm SD-54 as a set (9.6:1
. ek Soring Ll 2 | L0-20 Main Gear (52T Replaces Key No. 114 (2 Required)
: R ::'pf.“*""""g honl Gy Raple
n " R G —gz2 | Parts for
y ﬁm‘i& ['::FM ------ i S Air Cleaner New Foam Type
r' " ® ® m ®w wom o
- %H:r E::f-. B“““ ' } R'—'ﬁ',,'—_%%wn ﬁuapil Usg with LD-26 as a set
r- . LI . . -
I T 2 = t\:hHHH (RE ¥4 Uise with as & set
....... . 50-85 | Cly :
. :::[ $'I"';= Euﬂ'”"lﬂ """ 1 £ ¢ —3 | Manifold far {ﬂ rear -llﬂ'llll“‘ Fits 05 2 E'I"u"F Liw c
= Chain ot .t oiiiech cc 3] Muffler s
" Ehmin Wahr . oo 2 B ‘é]’f’“‘p.i 1T, Manifold-OS/Enya | Side q!&_,.l.ﬂ:ﬂ!“ iy -
3 Mo | [KEETMGL NS :
n s Ugowr Arm 0101003 I8 1 | Hard OIl for DI, e —
-1 . I I I 5 pr— =
: ﬁﬁﬁf ek i - Koas T ﬂfﬂ»ﬁﬁﬁ Cluich Pari | Clutcs Shoes, Springs and Pina
oo SR RO A :i ‘ KC-444 | Mufl. Manifold for Irvine|  Fils Irvine 20 -25 sideexhaust | |
% Tia A :
m Tle M BN s s s i s .l DEHD |
T AR e i Rk E '{? .
. it dereg iililiiinl 2 |

—=16— Printed in Japan



& FRONTIER
| FRONTIER

[ ]
=
o
£

i

o — ]

SIMIRER! Jﬂ_qu#‘ T =
SURER TUEEY & K &>

== S22 o o

w

PRESTO

PRESTO

INTEGRA 4WD g “ﬁ? L'b‘!:.!;

| [S/MPSON| gy STEIN % %

m [SIMPSON]| BILSTEIN

VW MADE /W MADE 3 =3
ENGINESCIMACHINERUNE.
ENGINEZCEMACHINERIUTNE
SAND SUPER SAND SUPER

CRAGAR]
EHAGAH'

'8 BUGEY RADIO CONTROL DFF ROADRACEGAR ~7X. 25~



E. -n__w un __I_







HTHERs A— OB L —FF P YU nN—O{(H 2. D2OFRT
e THINLIIMIFrar+ vy ragusiILOTHan 2BEAD
¥L.BFL—323y MBYEGIZLLESRL I, F1EF 2 b
Er )T TFaE W, ZoFq1aty bEFb—Frvy MBFRE
LEICERICETIDWIEEAY LT,

M3Fd4a+vF
L*':lif‘.‘-li:l,ﬁ'fi"?‘l::-‘]
{EEEE 't ol

LHITENARE 2R — S NETL —FDO Y 5 —COFRTMY) i —0
v FCIEERBERL L FICHITTT S WL,
::%ﬂ

}
I?ﬁ?%ﬂﬁ—ﬂﬁuﬁiﬁﬁTEﬁlﬂED$#7b?—?ﬁﬁ
l?%%%\:—FmﬁﬁﬁﬁitmP'JﬁEE:—quwb%ﬁ
oL % L1, TEOL S CHET. BRIFTLTTFEL,

B m3ftEas ﬁﬂf
D = EED Y F
*

BIFRA | wii—
L o o y

== File—%
oy kG

S Ta




127 754WD HEHAR

(Fr—HAT EQENDE>
iR R0 — VB CF 11— D TROE I CF o —H1 KEENDITTAL,

| MIAER
|
2o A b wii—

3 Fr—LHAHK Br-atr—H1F

BHA F2T—N@HOECAAEOE S LTI, Fr—2%Fz—2HA FHAEICH
Z2ADHBES HTIFATF=EFovatr—H1FDERBL . F1-2FdThiuvntsalR
LT F&uL,

rr B8 & £ A 7 =4 | A8

KC-43 | ZIS1 241+ U7 ka1 7 2,800 | 350

KC-44 | v 73 —7=FK—IF e -5H 2.800| 120

KC-45 | ZAY v TF9FIt—=y | A—FKF7O0 8 1,300 120

KC-46 | NA h>Fa—TF HAMESRE LY 725 —F1—7 2.000| 120
| 2¢ A by/t— MASANET v v—

KC-47 | Fx =41 Ftu b Dt FAF—, Fr=81TFE. 450 | 120
L M4 X104y ELTER &1 4 .

KKYOSHO s@fist 24 7102 RR#FRERXFAT | —9—3 TEL 03(264) 4111 A{CE



KC—32 w75 —MHiLH

1A TIZA A BN >T Lyl e—pia TRAT®R, ASLSH-TOLE
& Laat S {FﬁﬁﬁnuwgawgaA?wwm&:t_
z

g
[:F] B ANh& St 3 %
N AT ol B B O -‘@ &

— —ORL R, Ry T AFFAI1—5F 2T
e I BT P i SLARET, By P2 RAFFA/N—=1TL0VNE

(3, Ete b THRATLARLTTEFZW
N FI=d A4 - T
= LAl Fe i 7

KC—31 == k=N FDDIH

L) 3 T g 2 DI
glo TH>TF &,

o §3 .

OSHO #&fi T102 RAMFREEFA] -9 -3 F—ERB(fR)TEL 03(264)4058

el SR R o 2




